

Sheriff Eric Flowers Indian River County Sheriff's Office

ARREST AFFIDAVITS THAT HAVE A SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER WILL BE REDACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATE STATUES:

- SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS 119.071 (5) (a) FS
- MARSY'S LAW-FLORIDA CONSTITUTION ARTICLE 1, SECTION 16(B)(5)

SOME ARREST AFFIDAVITS WILL REQUIRE ADDITIONAL REDACTIONS AND THOSE AFFIDAVITS WILL BE MARKED ACCORDINGLY.



	INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE							E 🧦	Case Report # 2025-00068880 Booking # 2025-2013									
ADMINISTRATIVE 3			ARRES			1	1	11		Arrest Al					Juvenile Arres		m dt	
ĭ			4055 Vero Bead	41st Av	0.70	60	No. of Parties	e.			Civil Citation			BTS#	Juvenile Comp			-
\$	Charge Type, check	☐ Feli		Misde		97.C210	T 0"	dinance	Court C	ctim	☐ Domestic V	iolence			ons / Seized	573	14	
2	as many as apply		ffic Felony	☐ Traffic			Oth				_ beinestie (iolorice		rrcop	ond / Odieda			
	Location of Arrest		,						Location	n of Offer	se							
8	4055 41ST VERO BEA										T AVENUE ACH FL 32	960						
	Date of Arrest	2.723	ne of Arrest		Date of			Fingerprin				1000	100	Finger	printed By			
	07/01/202 Name	5	01:17		07/	/01/20	25	☐ Iden	ntification	Only	☐ AFIS		riminal	/	4100			
	Adult - Law	son. E	dward	Thoma	as						Alias							
	Race				Se	x	Height	Weight	t	Eye Cold	or	Hair C	olor		Email Addre	ess		
	White			/100 / C - Se	M	lale	6'0'	18	80	В	२०	BR						
3	Scars, Marks, Tatto	oos										Schoo	Child Att	ends				
	Local Address (stre	eet Ant N	lumber)									L.,	hone				Vetera	in l
	804 E JEAN			MPA.	FL 33	3604							none				□ Y	DVN
Description Addition Suvering	Permanent Address											F	hone			Parent Co	ntacted	
													UGUSE A				N/A 1	
	Driver's License No			Socia	I Securit	ty Numbe	200		PI	ace Of Bi	nh levek	and		1	Citizen Occup			
	L2502387340			ial securi	ty numb	er from a	_	1/05/1			ity and may be sl		ith other I	aw enf		nown		_
	Co-Defendant Name	77		101 20001		Race		Sex		ate of Birt		Tarea w	Arres		☐ Felony		emeanor	_
		(4054)	.,,										☐ At La	arge	☐ Juvenile			
	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, Firs	st, Middle)			Race		Sex	Da	ate of Birt	h or Age		☐ Arres		☐ Felony	☐ Misd	emeanor	
ĵ,													☐ At La	irge	☐ Juvenile			
1	Charge Descrip	tion		-	_		-				Counts	1 6	F.S.		Statute/Ord	inance t	4	
	OCCUPIED S		TURE OF	CON	VEYA	NCE					1	9	Ord.		810.08.2b			
	Citation #								11		Bond Amount				Court Case			
i	PC X Capia	as/Warrar	nt 🗆 B	w o	Juv PU	☐ Cit	ation	☐ Don	nestic Vio	l Inj.	□ Writ Att.	Т	☒ Misd	emean	or I	Felony		
									our o									
1000	Charge Descrip	tion		A		UN	ALU	HAR	GES		Counts				Statute/Ord	inance #	#	
100	Citation #				AD	DITIO	ONA	CH	ARG:	18	Bond Amount		Ord.	-	Court Case	#		_
	Ollulion #							- 01 1/	W TOR	-0	bona Amount			ľ	Court Case	"		
	□PC □Capia	as/Warrar	nt 🗆 B	w 🗆	Juv PU	☐ Cit	ation	□ Don	nestic Vio	l Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐Misd	emean	or i	☐ Felony		
	Reasoning																	
Comments																		
The second	Adults Only	☐ Hold fo	or First Appe	arance D	o Not Bo	ond Out.	Reason:											
The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or belief.								S	Sworn to a	ind subsc	ribed before me,	the und	ersigned	5	> Recei	ving Depu	Print)	5
STATE OF THE PERSON NAMED IN	Officer's LComplainant's Signature								uthority th	nis/_	day of	4:	0_2-		A TNO Recei	ved Date	Time	
	Onicer's Complainant's Signature								Signature . Print or Ty	ne Namo	778	hen	t/1)		HIS AT	6/13	5 171	2002
	ID. No. / Dist.									ement Officer in	Perform	ance		O Rece	iving Depu	uty (Signature	e)	
	6212								of Officiant	Suties					\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\		1	
Name (Printed)								onally Kn	own	DIDE	roduced		9NING Emplo	yee ID #	2			
	Estrella Ang	geles,			A522		1.1		_					30.0		lea	/	
	Marsy's Law Inf	formatio	20	's Name: s Law rigl				to the vi	ictim	N	Victim wo	uld like	to have	their i	nformation p	rotected	N	
			ividi sy	LUVY HIGH	no nave	- peen b	ovided	o the vi			victili wo	MIM IIK	o nave	WIEII	omadon þ	·······		



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00068880

NARRATIVE

On July 1, 2025, at approximately 0119 hours, I served Edward T. Lawson with an active Indian River County capias warrant

(Warrant Number: CP2025675). Count 1: F.S.S. 810.08.2b Tres	spass of occupied structure. Bond: \$10,000
21	
	,
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	Sworn and Subscribed before me this
Estrella Angeles, Donaldson A522	NOTARY/ ASA My comission expires LEO Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001272

REPORT DATE: 06/30/2025

	ARREST AFFIDAVIT CIRCUIT REPORTING AGENCY REPORT DATE																		
	CIRCUIT 19TH JUI	DICIAL CIR	CUIT						OLICE DE	PAR	TMENT							REPORT	DATE 2025
NO	REPORTING	AGENCY ORI	#		ARRES	TING AC	SENCY (ORI#		SU	BMITTING AC	GENC	Y ORI	#		BOOKING AG	GENCY	ORI#	
ATI	FL03103	00			FL03	10300				FL	.0310300					FL031030	00		
CASE INFORMATION	AGENCY CA 2025001			ARRE	EST # C	OR COUR	T CASE	#		NO	ENILE?	0.000	E OF A	RREST NTO CUS	то	DY			
N-	OBTS #		Т	EVIDEN	CE CON	FISCATE	D							Marie Santa	10000	D DESCRIPTI	ON		
SE I		57299										-	IDENC	E COM 150		DESCRIP II	OIV .		
7	1. FELO		2. TRAFFI	C FELON	Y	<u></u> 3	. MISDE	MEANO		•	RAFFIC MISD	EMEA	NOR] 5.	ORDINANCE] 6. ОТІ	HER/CAPIAS
		A	RREST						вос	OKIN	1G					J,	AIL		
	DATE 06/30/20	025	TIME 04:4	5 AM			DATE 06/3	0/202	25	2.3	ME 1:45 AM			DATE 06/30/	202	25	TIME 04:4	15 AM	
OF	AT BUSINESS? COMPANY NAME NO										-1								
LOCATION OF ARREST	STREET # PRE DIRECTION STREET NA 4055 41ST AV					E				*	PC	OST DI	RECTION	- 1	STREET CATE	NAMES OF THE PARTY		APT/UNIT #	
LOCAT	CITY STATE ZIP			IP 2960	50,500								LON	GITUDE					
ı,	AT BUSINES	SS?	СОМРА	NY NAM	IE .					_						-			
LOCATION OF OFFENSE	PERSON #	COARRESTE	EE STATI	us Du	JVENILE	:? F	PARENT	'S CONT	FACTED? R	FLATI	ONSHIP TO	SUBT	ECT					NTA 1	2
	1			N						'					*			NO	
STEE	BUSINESS/G	SOVERNMENT	NAME						VICTIM	105	UBJECT RELA	ATIO	NSHIP			4			()
ARRESTEE	FIRST NAME			100	IDDLE I			LAST N						SUFFI	X	2/19/19		AGE 43	6.0
	GENDER M	HEIGHT 5'07"	RACE W		NC	HNICITY OT HIS R LATIN	PANI	c AL	IAS / MAIDE	N				ALT NA	ME	DESC.	100	MPLEX AIR	ПОИ
	BUILD HEAVY			WEIGHT	Г	EYE COL HAZ		HAIR BLD			ICAL FEATUR		1				_		
	SCARS/MAR	KS/TATOOS (I	LOCATIO	N / DESC	CRIBE)					1	IDDI	T	0	NAL	C	HAR	GĿ	S	
	DUI INDICA		- 1	SPEAKS YES	ENGLIS	H? THR			PROBATIO NO	N?	GANG AF	FF?		SEX OFFEN	DER	? MENTAL I	HEALTI	HON YES	MELESS?
	IDENTIF	ICATION				4 300			1.2							*			
	DRIVER LICE T6301448					DL FL		DL CI	ASS		LACE OF BIR	TH	CC		СП	TZENSHIP			
	SOC. SEC. #		INS #		FE	3I #	<u> </u>	FCIC	/NCIC #	1000	OOKING #		SPN #		D	OC#	0	THER I) #
	PERMAN	ENT ADDRI	ESS								0,5	_			_				
	STREET # GENERAL													5	TREET CATEG	ORY C	ODE	APT/UNIT #	
	CITY FORT PIE					STATE ZIP CODE													
						FL 34947			(F. MAY)										
	PERSON RESIDENCE CODE RESIDENT						PHONE # E-MAIL UNKNOWN			N	N								

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001272 REPORT DATE: 06/30/2025

NO	CHARGE # VICTIM PERSON # 1 2 JUVENILE REFERRAL			10000	FENSE :	START DATE	80	OFFENSE	END DAT	E		INCIDENT START DATE 06/30/2025							
MATI	JUVENILE F	REFERRAL					1			¥.									
CHARGE INFORMATION	CHARGE TY	FELC	RGE SEVER	RITY	C	ORDINA	NCE #	1000000	E STATUT . 13(4)	E					DAM	JTE CATEGOR		I MISCH	
ARGE	RESIDENTIA	ESCRIPTION AL DWELLING	G- 1000 D		OR MO						1 1	NTS I	increased	PENAL	LTY		145	OMESTIC VIOLENC	
용	DRUG ACTI	,	DRUG T				G AMOUNT		NO BO			06/	D DATE 30/202!	5		O.00 AMOUNT	Γ WAR	RANT #	
NO	2	CONTINUES			JUVENI NO	LE?	PARENTS	CONT		RELATION								NTA ? NO	
VICTIM PERSON	1	GOVERNMEN	T NAME									BJECT RELATIONSHIP							
CTIM	FIRST NAME MIE SHEILA A			A	DLE NAME		LAST NAME GALLO			N				SUFFIX DATE O		L	AGE 63		
I	GENDER F BUILD	HEIGHT 5'04"	RACE W	Iwere		OR LA			AS / MAII					ALT N	NAME D	DESC.	1000	MPLEXTION IR	
	AVERAGE			WEIG	779070	HAZ	COLOR	BRO	COLOR	PHYSIC	AL FEAT	URE							
		KS/TATOOS	(LOCATIO			7					1								
	DUI INDICATOR SPEAKS EN NONE YES			S ENGL		NO	PROBATIO		ION?	N? GANG AF		NO		NDER?	NO		NO NO		
	IDENTIFICATION DRIVER LICENSE # G400781617880						DL STATE	DL CL	ASS	PLA	CE OF B	SIRTH	cou	NTRY C	OF CIT	IZENSHIP			
	SOC. SEC. #	*	INS #	#		FBI #			NCIC #	ВОС	KING #		SPN #		DC	OC #	то	HER ID #	
	PERMAN	ENT ADDI	RESS										1						
MARSY'S LAW	VICTIM INFO? Did the victim or the victim's family, request that their personal information remain confidential pursuant to Article 1 section 16 of the Florida Constitution					r L	right to heard crim the	be in when inal p ese rig	nformed releva proceed this do	V? Was the victim notified of the formed, to be present, and to be relevant, at all crucial stages of roceedings, to the extent that hts do not interfere with the tional rights of the accused?			TACIAL AIRICA			No D wis	CTIM RELEASE OTIFICATION? oes the victim th to be notifie he defendent is released?		
MAR	VICTIM TO		YES	מזו	-					YES					,	YES		YES	
	VICTIM TO	SUBJECT REI	LATIONSH	IP															

NONFAMILY_OTHERWISE KNOWN

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001272 REPORT DATE: 06/30/2025

ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL	FIRST NAME P	LAST NAME WICKERT	BADGE # 436	RANK SIGNATURE METHOD OFFICER DIGITAL					
SFE .	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STA	TEMENTS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT ON	OFFICER SIGNATURE						
R	06/30/2025 at 04:40		11000000000000000000000000000000000000	P. Wile	Reut				

MING	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME	BADGE # 	AFFIRMING AGENCY ORI #	SIGNATURE METHOD	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE
FIR	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON 6/	10/2025 AT 0	64 / BY		
AF O	WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PRODUCE	D		AS IDENTIFIC	CATIONLEO/CO (FSS 117.10)



AGENCY CASE #: 2025001272

REPORT DATE: 06/30/2025

The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law: 06/30/2025 04:40

On , at (Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.)
On 06/29/2025, at approximately 18:32 hours, T. Officer Wickert, was contacted by

On 06/29/2025, at approximately 18:32 hours, <u>I, Officer Wickert</u>, was contacted by a resident who wished to report an attempted break in at her residence (located at following:

The victim, further referred to as V1, advised me of the following:

According to V1, this incident occurred yesterday on 06/28/2025. V1 was not home at the time that it happened, and she only gained knowledge of the occurrence when she reviewed her surveillance cameras afterwards. During her review, V1 observed an unknown man trespass onto her property. V1 informed me that the stranger remained on her property for close to an hour in duration. At one point, this trespasser caused significant damage to her residence after he threw potted plants at the glass windows on her front door.

V1 had a property manager that provided me with access to her surveillance footage to review. The property manager provided me with a short portion of footage that captured when the male damaged the victim's property. While reviewing the footage, I observed the following:

(Camera labeled "Front Door") The footage begins at the time stamp 07:34:29 PM (dated 06/28/2025). The surveillance footage captures the driveway of the residence and a walkway that leads to the front door of the home. Near the steps to the front door there is a black bicycle standing upright. I then observe a white male emerge from the corner of the residence wearing a grey shirt and grey camouflaged shorts. The male walks by the camera and provides a good profile of his person. I immediately recognized the subject from previous calls for service, and I was confidently able to identify this suspect as the defendant, William Talley. Mr. Talley then walks towards the front yard of the residence and temporarily steps out of view of the front camera. Mr. Talley steps out of view at 07:35:01 PM, and he returns at 07:35:19 PM while holding a large potted plant over his head. The potted plant appears to be a type of cat palm that is 3-4 feet in height. Mr. Talley then walks directly towards the front door and forcefully tosses this potted plant at the glass window located on the door. The window is damaged but does not shatter. Mr. Talley then takes the same path towards the front yard to retrieve an identical potted plant. Mr. Talley returns with this second potted plant and throws this plant towards the window. Mr. Talley steps away from the door, removes his t-shirt, and walks towards the front yard to retrieve a third plant. Mr. Talley throws the third plant at the window and then quickly returns to retrieve a fourth. He throws the fourth plant at the window but he is unsuccessful at gaining entry through the hurricane impact-resistant windows. After throwing the last potted plant, Mr. Talley turns around and visually scans the front yard for any additional items to retrieve. There are no additional potted plants, and Mr. Talley then stares at the residence while talking to himself. The footage cuts off at 07:37:20 PM.

While speaking with V1, I inquired on the estimated damage to her property. V1 informed me that the French-styled doors with hurricane windows are estimated to cost \$10,000 to repair. The identical plants each cost approximately \$25.00, and the pots were approximately \$50.00 each. The total estimated damage is valued at approximately \$10,300.00 in US currency.

It should be noted that there were several calls for service regarding Mr. Talley between 06/28/2025 and 06/29/2025 (reference VBPD CFS 062825-59, 062825-64, 062825-75, 062825-79, 062825-98, and 062925-25). These calls were citizen complaints on Mr. Talley for disorderly intoxication, his disruption of business operations, and his failure to pay for food and services provided to Mr. Talley. The most recent call for service (CFS 062925-25) resulted in Mr. Tally's arrest for theft and breach of peace (reference VBPD case #2025001270). From these previous calls for service, I was familiar with Mr. Talley and I was able to identify him during my review of the surveillance footage. Mr. Talley also had the same clothing description for majority of these calls as he did when he damaged this residence (White male, black bicycle, black shoes, grey camouflage shorts, and grey t-shirt).

Based on the facts above, probable cause exists for the arrest of Mr. Talley for violation of FSS 806.13(4) Criminal Mischief (a second degree felony), in that Mr. Talley unlawfully occupied and trespassed upon a residential dwelling, where he intentionally damaged the dwelling, exceeding \$1,000 in damages.

On 06/30/2025, at 04:40 hours, I drafted an arrest affidavit for defendant, William Talley, and I served the affidavit at the Indian River County Jail where Mr. Talley is currently incarcerated.

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001272	REPORT DATE:	06/30/2025
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME	SUBSCRIBED A	ND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE	WHO IS A LAW ENFO	RCEMENT OFFICER OR NOTARY
swear/affirm the above attached statements are true and correct.	OFFICER'S SIGNATURE	P. Wickent
P.C. Exists for Charge(s):		
☐ NO Judge	e's Signature	Date
I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHAR COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF CO OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNO	RGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNI DURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL WLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFORMATION LIST	BE ISSUED, SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION
DEFENDANT/JUVENILE SIGNATURE	PARENT/0	GUARDIAN SIGNATURE



V. 60																	
	INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE							Case Report # 2025-00068654 Booking # 25 ~ 216							Dred A		
			ARREST	AFFIDAVI	Т			X	Arrest A	ffidavit			☐ Juveni	ile Arrest Affidavit			
쁫				1st Ave					Juvenile	Civil Citation	1		☐ Juveni	ile Complaint Affid	avit		
ADMINISTRATIVE		Ve	ro Beach	, Florida 3	2960			Cour	t Case#			O	BTS#	Plausos	00		
Ĭ,	Charge Type, check	⊠ Felony] Misdemea	nor		rdinance		Victim	☐ Domes	stic Violen	ce	Weapons /				
×	as many as apply	☐ Traffic	Felony [Traffic Mis	demeanor		ther										
MO	Location of Arrest							Locat	ion of Offer	nse				/1	- 7		
A	KELSO PL I SEBASTIAN)						L ROSE		RD					
	Date of Arrest		f Arrest	Date	of Offense		Fingerprint		BASTI	AN FL 3	2958		Fingerprinte	d By	2 /		
屬	06/30/202	5	10:38	0	6/30/20	25	□ Ident		n Only	□AFIS] Criminal	, mgc.p.m.c	Hoxx			
	Name									Alias				- / / /	,		
le le	Adult - FOLLIN, TIMOTHY KASAMUEL Race Sex Height IWA																
/eni	Race Sex Height Wei						Weight	1988 B				Color	Em	ail Address			
á	White Male 6 ' 03 '							190 BRO				LU ool Child Atte	ande.				
H /	Tana, marrie, racio	-									Journ	JOI CITIIA ALLE	silus				
Ad	Local Address (stre			COURSE NAME OF STREET				_				Phone			Vete	eran	
lant	8250 130TH	STREE	T SEB	ASTIAN,	FL 329	958						enverion (SA)			ΠY	ПИ	
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Permanent Address	or Parent's	Name of Ju	ivenile					ale Serve			Phone		Parent Co			
Del	Driver's License Nu	mber / State		Social Sa-	condition N. I		00	1.	Di 0/-				lew_	Y D N D	N/A		
	F4508118900			Social Sec	urity Numb	200	ов 01/07/1 9	Place Of Birth 71989 OH - OHIO					Citizen Occupation Y Unemployed				
			on of social	security nu	mber from						be shared	with other la		ent agencies.		_	
	Co-Defendant Name	year or early the early	15 (4) 16 (5)		Race		Sex		Date of Birt			☐ Arres			emeanor		
Def								☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile									
တ	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, N	iddle)		Race		Sex						•	emeanor			
18000								☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile									
300	Charge Descript	tion		-			- 0.36	Counts 28 F.S. Statute/Ordinance #									
CHARGE	ALTER DEST	ROY CON	ICEAL F	REMO RI	EC DOC	PHY	S EVIDE	N		1		Ord.		918.13.1a[8703]			
HAF	Citation #							Bond Amount				Court Case #					
១	XIPC □ Capia	s/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv P	U Cit	-41		NONE nestic Viol Inj. □ Writ Att. □ Misdem				meanor (XI Felony					
	д с д с с с с с с с с с с с с с с с с с	37 VVdiTalit	0011	□ Juv P	0 1101	ation	L Dome	estic v	ioi inj.	→ vvrit Att.		☐ Misde	meanor	☑ Felony			
	Charge Descript				-					Counts		X F.S.	Statut	te/Ordinance #			
SGE	POSS CONTR	OLLED S	SUBSTA	NCE						1		Ord.	893.				
CHARGE	Citation #									Bond Amo	unt			Case #			
	☑ PC ☐ Capias	s/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv P	U Cit	ation	□ Dome	antia Vi	ial lai - I	NONE							
		or vicinality		□ 30V F	0 000	ation	LI DOME	estic vi	ioi inj. L	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misde	meanor	X Felony			
0	Reasoning			-													
JCC NOT OFFERED																	
H																	
ĭ	Comments																
×																	
3																	
1	Adults Only Hold for First Appearance Do Not Bond Out. Reason:																
₩	The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or belief.							orn to	and subsc	ribed before r	me the un	dersigned	(4)	Receiving Deput	v (Print)		
H									this 30	day of JUI	(C) (A)	20 25	ONLY	A. WEL		1	
ADMINISTRATIVE	Officer's / Complainant's Signature						2.2.00	Signature Received Date / Tir						Time			
Z	ID. No. / Dist.						Print or Type Name 9 6/30/25 @							-			
ADN	6317						Print or Type Name Notary / Law Enforcement Officer in Performance of Official Duties Personally Known						ure)				
	Name (Printed)								Duties sonally Kno	wn	O ID	Produced	— Š	Employee ID #	100		
	Neill, Michae	A71						50). 3/2					В	6201	2		
	Marsy's Law Info	rmation		lame: STA													
CC III	38		iviarsy's La	w rights ha	ve been p	rovided	to the vict	tim	N	Victim	would lik	e to have the	heir informa	ation protected	N		



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00068654



1.00		and the market will be come	dry da est per	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	ADDI	TIONAL CHARG	ES	and the same	property of an artist of the second
100	Charge	Description CONTROLLED S					Counts 1	Ø F.S. □ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance #
CHARGE	Citation						Bond Am NONE		Court Case #
	⊠ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	Misdemea	nor 🔀 Felony
(2/1/2)	Chargo	Description					10	m	In
GE		No Valid DL					Counts 1		Statute/Ordinance # 322.03(1)
CHARGE	Citation	n #					Bond Am	ount	Court Case #
ပ	M PC	M1TE Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	500 ☐ Writ Att.	☑ Misdemea	nor Felony
316									21000
Ж	Charge	Description		20			Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
CHARGE	Citation	n#					Bond Am	Ord.	Court Case #
ᇴ	□PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	Пончи	F.S		T =	
14.5	БГС	Capiasivvairant		- Juv Po	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemea	nor
ä	Charge	Description				i i	Counts	F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
CHARGE	Citation	#					Bond Am	Ord.	Court Case #
딩		100000					3511071111		
. 41	□ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemea	nor
	Charma	Description					72		
SGE	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance #
CHARGE	Citation	#					Counts Bond Ame	Ord.	Statute/Ordinance # Court Case #
CHARGE			□ BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	□ Domestic Viol Inj.		Ord.	Court Case #
CHARGE	Citation	# Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	□ Domestic Viol Inj.	Bond Ame	Ord. Dunt Misdemean	Court Case #
	Citation PC Charge	# Capias/Warrant Description	□BW	□ Juv PU	☐ Citation	□ Domestic Viol Inj.	Bond Am	Ord.	Court Case #
CHARGE CHARGE	Citation PC Charge Citation	# Capias/Warrant Description #		□ Juv PU	☐ Citation	□ Domestic Viol Inj.	Bond Ame	Ord. Dunt Misdemean F.S. Ord.	Court Case #
CHARGE	Citation PC Charge	# Capias/Warrant Description	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	□ Domestic Viol Inj. □ Domestic Viol Inj.	Bond Ame	Ord. Dunt Misdemean F.S. Ord.	Court Case # Court Case # Statute/Ordinance # Court Case #
	Citation PC Charge Citation	# Capias/Warrant Description # Capias/Warrant					Bond Ame	Ord. Dunt Misdemean F.S. Ord. Dunt Misdemean	Court Case # Statute/Ordinance # Court Case #
CHARGE	Citation PC Charge Citation PC Charge	# Capias/Warrant Description # Capias/Warrant Description					Bond Ame	Ord. Ount Misdemean F.S. Ord. Ord.	Court Case # Court Case # Statute/Ordinance # Court Case #
CHARGE	Citation PC Charge Citation PC Charge Citation	# Capias/Warrant Description # Capias/Warrant Description #	□BW	□ Juv PU			Bond Ame	Ord. Ount Misdemean F.S. Ord. Ount Misdemean	Court Case # Statute/Ordinance # Court Case #
CHARGE	Citation PC Charge Citation PC Charge	# Capias/Warrant Description # Capias/Warrant Description					Bond Ame Counts Bond Ame Writ Att. Counts Counts	Ord. Ount Misdemean F.S. Ord. Ount Misdemean	Court Case # Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # Felony Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # Court Case #
CHARGE	Citation PC Charge Citation PC Charge Citation	# Capias/Warrant Description # Capias/Warrant Description # Capias/Warrant	□BW	□ Juv PU	☐ Citation	□ Domestic Viol Inj.	Bond Ame Writ Att. Counts Bond Ame Writ Att. Counts Bond Ame	Ord. Ount Misdemean F.S. Ord. Ount Misdemean F.S. Ord. Ord. Ount Misdemean	Court Case # Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # The proof
CHARGE CHARGE	Citation PC Charge Citation PC Charge Citation	# Capias/Warrant Description # Capias/Warrant Description #	□BW	□ Juv PU	☐ Citation	□ Domestic Viol Inj.	Bond Ame Writ Att. Counts Bond Ame Writ Att. Counts Bond Ame	Ord. Ount Misdemean F.S. Ord. Ount Misdemean F.S. Ord. Ord.	Court Case # Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # Felony Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # Court Case #
CHARGE CHARGE CHARGE	Citation PC Charge Citation PC Charge Citation	# Capias/Warrant Description # Capias/Warrant Description # Capias/Warrant Description	□BW	□ Juv PU	☐ Citation	□ Domestic Viol Inj.	Bond Ame Writ Att. Counts Bond Ame Writ Att. Counts Bond Ame	Ord. Ount Misdemean F.S. Ord. Ord. Ord. Misdemean F.S. Ord. Ord. Ord. Ord. Ord. Ord. Ord. Ord.	Court Case # Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # The proof

REPORTING OFFICER & ID #
Neill, Michael A712



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00068654



NARRATIVE

On Monday, June 30, 2025 at 1038 hours, I conducted a traffic stop near the intersection of Kelso Place and Roseland Road, Sebastian, Indian River County, Florida, 32958.

While in the area, I observed a white moped leave the Walgreens parking lot near the above intersection. As the moped was traveling westbound, I observed that it did not have a tag attached. Additionally, the moped was traveling in the bike lane and not in the road of travel for normal vehicle use.

As I initiated the traffic stop, Corporal Moore observed the driver (single occupant) drop an item as he was pulling over. Corporal Moore retrieved the item as I was interacting with the driver. During the stop, the driver, identified as Mr. Timothy Follis by his Florida ID card, advised that he did not have a license. He provided his ID card and said he did not think a license was required to operate a moped. At the time I knew that Mr. Follis did not have a valid license and he was subsequently arrested.

The item which Mr. Follis threw on the ground was a brown eyeglass case. Within the case was 4.1 grams (with packaging) of field tested presumptive positive as methamphetamine. Additionally, there were needles and broken spoons.

Inside a search of his wallet, I located 11 packages of 8mg/2mg Buprenophine and Naloxone Sublingual Film (Suboxone). It should be noted that this is the same wallet he retrieved his ID from.

Corporal Moore advised Follis of his Miranda Rights via his agency issued Miranda Rights card. He denied ownership of the methamphetamine or disposing of such items as we were conducting the traffic stop. He did state he had a prescription for the suboxone. He was provided an opportunity to pull up the prescription, which he obtained by Telehealth, but refused to do so when provided his phone. Furthermore, he knew he did not have a license due to financial responsibilities from another state.

Based on the above facts, Mr. Follis did attempt to alter or destroy evidence of a felony proceeding contrary to FSS 918.13.1a, be in possession Methamphetamine contrary to FSS 893.13, be in possession of a controlled substance (Suboxone) without a valid prescription contrary to FSS 893.13, and operate a motor vehicle without a license, contrary to FSS 322.03(1).

Mr. Follis was transported to the Indian River County Jail without incident.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE MACLE 1377	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 30 day of JUNE 2025 NOTARY/ ASA # # # 6206
Neill, Michael A712	My comission expires LEO Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

		INDIAN RIVER	CE	Case Report # 2025-8500 Booking #25 2115 .													
			ST AFFIDAVIT 5 41st Ave	г /"	lil	We Establish		2	Affidavit			- Carlot	nile Arrest nile Compl		n dit		
ADMINISTRATIVE			ch, Florida 32	960	100	11.			to appear 312024CT	00137		BTS # 3				_	
TRA	Charge Type, check	Felony	✓Misdemean	or		Ordinance		Victim	□ Domest			Weapons /		15	30	2	
SINIE	as many as apply Location of Arrest	☐Traffic Felony	☐Traffic Misd	emeanor		ther	1.00	··! O#	- Was			18					
ADM	1900	5 41st Ave Ve	ero Beach,	FL 329	960		Local	tion of Offe	ense								
	Date of Arrest 06/30/2025	Time of Arrest	Date o	of Offense		Fingerprin						Fingerprinte	ed By 1	1/1:	-101	,	
	Name	1000				□lden	tificatio	n Only	□ AFIS Alias	Z	Criminal		,	40 (i	adı	4	
e e	Mcdaniel, Phi	Ilip, Eugene							Allas		207-71-7	- <u></u>				٧	
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race Black				Height 5'11"	Weight 190		Eye Co Brow		Hair Bla	Color	Em	nail Addres	ss			
t/J	Scars, Marks, Tattoo	is				2000		-			ool Child Atte	ends		1 544,-4			
Adul	Local Address (street, Apt. Number)										Chann				Vete	7700	
ant	Social Security Number DOB										Phone				□Y Vete	eran 2 N	
fend											Phone	Parent Contacted					
De								Place Of B				Citize	n Occupa		N/A		
	M235-665-85-427-0 Social Security Number 11/27/ * Collection of social security number from an arrested indivi											Υ					
NA.	Co-Defendant Name (cial security num	Race	n arres	Sex		Date of Bir		e shared	with other la		nent agend Felony	cies.	meanor		
Def									illi or . ige		☐At Lar	ge 🗖	Juvenile				
တ	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)		Race		Sex		Date of Bi	rth or Age		☐Arrest		Felony Juvenile	Misde	meanor		
							_			- 27	Пист	ge	uvenile				
35	Charge Description	on							Counts 1		✓ F.S.✓ Ord.	Statu 322	ite/Ordin	nance #			
CHARGE	Citation #						Bond Amount				U Olu.	Cour	t Case #				
	□PC ☑ Capias	/Warrant ☑ B	W DJuv PU	J □Cita	ation	□Dom	nestic V	/iol Ini	2,000.00		☑Misder	152224 1777	312024CT001371A				
							restre v	ioi iiij.			Ziwiisdei	riteation	anor				
GE	Charge Description	on							Counts		☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statu	ite/Ordin	nance #			
CHAR	Citation #						_		Bond Amou		Ord.	Cour	t Case #	*		•	
	□PC □Capias/	Warrant □B	W DJuv PU	Cita	ation	Dome	ectic V	iol loi	□Writ Att.		□Misder			75.1			
-					illon .	Donn	estic v	ioi iiij.	LIVVIII All.		□ Misder	neanor		Felony		-	
AR	Mandatory	Location (A	Address, Court, I	Room #)													
NOTICE TO APPEAR	Appearance I Court	n Month	D	ay	Ye	ar	T	Time		□ A.I	И. []P.M.				_	
6	I agree to appear at th	e time and place de	esignated to ansv	wer the offe	ense ch	narged or to	pay th	ne fine sub	scribed Lunde	rstand the	at should I wi	lifully fail to	annear h	efore the	court as re	oguired	
TICE	by this notice to appea	ar, that I may be new	a in contempt of	court and a	a warra	int for my ar	rrest or	r a take int	o custody orde	r shall be	issued.	muny ran to	арреаг ве	siore trie t	Jourt as re	squireu	
N	Signature of Defendant / Juvenile Signature of Juv. Parent / Custo								Released to : ((Name)		Date	3		Time		
																941 N	
	Adults Only	Hold for First Appea	arance Do Not B	ond Out. R	leason:										20.00	-5-10-1100	
₹	The preceding is true	to the best of my pr	esent knowledge	or belief.		Sv	vom to	and subse	cribed before m	ne, the un	dersigned	-	Receivir	ng Deputy	(Print)		
RAT	Officer's / Complainant's Signature							this 30	day of June	Э,	2025	ONLY	501	one	<u> </u>		
NIST	7Be		*				gnature int o	700	SOLOGO	~	_	USE	W/3n	ed Pate / 1	19.4	8	
_	ID: No. / Dist. 6071/I.R.C.S.()				No	Print of Type Name S0 10 Notary / Law Enforcement Officer in Perf				in Performance Receiving Deputy (Signature)						
	Name (Printed)						of Official Duties				Receiving Deputy (Signature) DiD Produced Employee ID #				-		
W	T.Bullard ·			LID Froduced							815						



Arrest Affidavit Report

2025-8500

My comission expires LEO
Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Case Report#

NARRATIVE

On the above date and time I Deputy T.Bullard se	rved Mcdaniel Phillip a active	Indian River County
warrant #312024010013/1A C1-1 Failure to App	ear Driving with License Sus	pended Forcible
Felon Bond \$2,000.00. I have no further information	on.	
(4)		
		*
ye.		
0		
he preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief		n etta
RRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA	30 th day of June
	101011111111111111111111111111111111111	// \ _

POB: Vero Beach FL

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001277

REPORT DATE: 06/30/2025

1								A	RR	RE	ST	A	FFID		(V)	T						
	CIRCUIT 19TH J						- 1	REPOR VERO			72	DEP	ARTMENT							11 0(A)		DATE /2025
CASE INFORMATION	REPORTION FLO310		NCY OR	#		1000	RESTIN		NCY OF	RI#	-10- 25	- 1	SUBMITTING . FL0310300		NCY OR	I #			(ING AG		RI#	
FORM	AGENCY (A	RREST	# OR C	OURT (CASE #	#		- 1	JVENILE?			ARREST INTO	CUST	ODY				
SE IN	OBTS #	157	306		EVID	ENCE C	ONFISC	ATED				_		٦	EVIDEN	CE CON	FISCAT	TED DES	CRIPTIO	N		
2	✓ 1. FE			. TRAFF	IC FEL	ONY] з. м	ISDEM	EANO	R	<u> </u>	TRAFFIC MIS	DEM	EANOR		5	. ORDIN	ANCE		6. OT	IER/CAPIAS
	DATE		A	RREST				Ţ			В	оок							JA	IL		
	DATE 06/30/				03 PI			1.00	TE 5/30/	202	:5	- 1	TIME 04:16 PM			DATE 06/3	0/20	25	- 1	TIME 04:1 6	РМ	
Y OF	AT BŲSINI YES			PROE	BATIC		D PAF	ROLE														
LOCATION OF ARREST	STREET # 1470		PRE D	RECTIC	N		DIXI		HWA	Υ			(A)		POST D	IRECTIC	N	STREET HIGH	CATEGO WAY	ORY CO	DDE	APT/UNIT #
00,	CITY VERO BI	EACH			FL		ZIP 329 6	60	A	T LAT	TTUDE	11	1	1		Al	ND LO	NGITUDE				
OF	AT BUSIN	ESS?		COMP/ PROB			ID PAI	ROLE				4										
LOCATION OF OFFENSE	STREET # 1470		PRE DI			STREE	T NAMI	=	HWAY						POST	DIREC	ΓΙΟΝ	STREET		ORY CC	DE	APT/UNIT #
LOCA P	CITY VERO BE	ACH	Wales -		STA FL	TE		ZIP 3296	60	A	T LATITU	JDE					AND	LONGIT		-		A
	PERSON #	COA	RRESTE	E STAT		JUVEN NO	ILE?	PAR	ENTS (CONT	ACTED?	RELA	TIONSHIP TO	SUE	BJECT		-	70-1-10-1			NTA ?	
TEE	BUSINESS,	/GOVER	NMENT	NAME							VICT	IM TO	SUBJECT REL	ATIO	ONSHIP							
ARRESTEE	FIRST NAM	1E				MIDDL	E NAMI		57.87	ST NA						SU	FFIX		OF BIR		AGE 42	
	gender M	HEIGH 5'08		RACE W			ETHNIC	ITY		ALI	AS / MAI	DEN				ALT	NAME	DESC.			PLEXT	ION
	BUILD HEAVY				WEIG 350		BRC	COLOR	1	HAIR (COLOR	PHY	SICAL FEATU	RE						1		
	SCARS/MAI	RKS/TA	TOOS (L	OCATIO	N / DE	SCRIB	E)															
	DUI INDICA	ATOR		- 1	SPEAK YES	(S ENGL	ISH?	THREAT	Γ?		PROBAT YES	ION?	GANG AI	FF?		SEX OFF	ENDER	? MEI	NTAL HE	ALTH	HOME	ELESS?
	IDENTI	FICAT:	ION						7/2/1													
- 1	DRIVER LIC							DL ST	ATE D	L CLA	ASS	- 1	PLACE OF BIF	RTH	CC		OF CI	TIZENSH	IP			
	SOC. SEC.	#		INS #			FBI #		F	CIC/N	NCIC #		800KING #	6	SPN #		0	OC #		ОТН	ER ID	#
[PERMAN	IENT A	DDRE	ss			101/00/00									- **	_			-		
- 1	STREET # 241						r name D R SW											TREET C	ATEGOR	Y COD	E A	PT/UNIT #
- 1	CITY VERO BE	АСН						- 1	STATE FL		ZIP CODE 32962		ADDRESS SO ARESTEE	OUR	CE							
- 1	PERSON RE RESIDEN		E CODE				r		2000	ONE #	# 940-29	37	E-MAIL									

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001277 REPORT DATE: 06/30/2025

CHARGE # VICTIM PERSON # OFFENSE START DATE OFFENSE END DATE INCIDENT START DATE INCIDENT END DATE 1 06/30/2025 CHARGE INFORMATION 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 06/30/2025 JUVENILE REFERRAL CHARGE TYPE CHARGE SEVERITY ORDINANCE # STATE STATUTE STATUTE CATEGORY FSS FELONY 948.06 PROB VIOLATION STATUTE DESCRIPTION COUNTS INCREASED PENALTY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE PROBATION VIOLATION NO DRUG ACTIVITY DRUG TYPE DRUG AMOUNT BAIL BOND TYPE BOND DATE BOND AMOUNT WARRANT # N/A BAIL BOND 06/25/2025 \$0.00 2022620

ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL	FIRST NAME ALI	LAST NAME GONZALEZ		BADGE # 414	RANK OFFICER	SIGNATURE METHOD DIGITAL
ENFOR(I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STA 06/30/2025 at 16:01	TEMENTS ARE TRUE AND	CORRECT ON	OFFICER SIG	NATURE	7'
MING	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAMES Y	BASGE#Y3	AFFIRMING AGENCY	ORI # SIGNA	TURE METHOD AFFI	EMINO OFFICIAL SIGNATURE
AFFIR OFFI	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO FEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PRO		LYY BY_		AS IDENTIFICATION	N. LEO/CO (FSS 117.10)



AGENCY CASE #: 2025001277 REPORT DATE: 06/30/2025

06/30/2025 On	15:41 , at		ts constituting cause for arrest.)	e named defendant committed the following violation of la
reference to a warrant	t. Upon arrival I	made contact with	esponded to 1470 Old Di Travis Lee Nika Horine. Ition (Warrant # 202262	ixie Highway (Probation and Parole) in A records query showed Horne had an activ 20).
			Booking and Processing t	
				*
				Le constitution de la constituti
				*
				•
	*			*
				*
FFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME			SUBSCRIBE	ED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON
FFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNAT	TURE		WHO IS A LAW E	NFORCEMENT OFFICER OR NOTARY
swear/affirm the above att	ached statements	are true and correct.	OFFICER'S SIGNATURE	
P.C. Exists for Charge(s):	YES NO	Judo	e's Signature	Date
LAGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME	AND PLACE DESIGNATED	TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHAI	RGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED.	LUNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILL FULLY FAIL TO APPEAR REFORE TH
COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NO	TICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MA	AY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF CO	OURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST S WLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFORMATIO	SHALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSIO

			- Declaration	PU15"	PC Y	111	1.1000	10	1120	J.C.FV, I-C						
		IND	IAN RIVER CO					Ca	se Rep	ort # 2025-	0006	8761	Book	king # 25-3	169	
				AFFIDAVIT		67510760	77.877	DX.	Arrest	Affidavit				enile Arrest Affidavit		
Æ				1st Ave					Juvenile	e Civil Citation				enile Complaint Affi		
ADMINISTRATIVE			Vero Beach,	Florida 329	960			Cou	rt Case#			O	BTS# 7	31011573	808	
IR	Charge Type, check		Felony D	Misdemeand	г		rdinance		Victim	☐ Domestic	Violence	е	Weapons	s / Seized		
SIN	as many as apply		Traffic Felony	Traffic Misde	meanor		ther									
MQ	Location of Arrest								tion of Offe							
A	5555 20TH VERO BEA							10000		h STREET ach FL 3296	26					
	Date of Arrest	OH,	Time of Arrest	Date of	Offense		Fingerprint		ero bea	ICH FL 3290	- 00		Fingerpri	nted By		
M	06/30/202	5	15:59	06	/30/20	25	□ Identi	ification	on Only	☐ AFIS		Criminal	Ho	liday		
	Name			100 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100						Alias						
ile	Adult - Jam	es,	Robbie HAF			I - ! - l- à	Dat-lake		Je., 0.		Tuese	2-1	16			
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race Black					Height 5 ' 1 '	Weight		Eye Co		Hair (ľ	Email Address		
1	Scars, Marks, Tatto	oos		11	Male	5 1	1 ' 20	0		RO	Scho	ol Child Atte	ends			_
H /																
Ad	Local Address (stre	eet, Ap	pt. Number)								-	Phone			Vetera	n
ant			REET VERO		FL 32	960						(772)2	67-039	95	□Y	
end	Permanent Addres	s or P	Parent's Name of Ju	uvenile								Phone		Parent C		3
Def	Driver's License No	ımhar	r / State	0 110		- 1-							Ica	Y D N C	□ N/A □	1000
	J5207286712			Social Secur	ity Numbe		ов 04/08/1 9		Place Of E	LORIDA			Citi		ad	
	00207200712		Collection of social	security num	ber from a					10-2-7-10 CANEL CONT.	hared v	with other la				_
	Co-Defendant Name				Race		Sex		Date of Bi			☐ Arres			demeanor	
Def												☐ At La		□ Juvenile		
ပိ	Co-Defendant Name	e (Last	, First, Middle)		Race		Sex		Date of Bi	rth or Age		Arres	10000	_,, _	demeanor	
(Astronomy)												☐ At La	rge L	□ Juvenile		_
金樓	Charge Descrip	otion						_		Counts		Ճ F.S.	Sta	atute/Ordinance	#	
GE	Shoplifting/R		I Theft							1	- 1	☐ Ord.		12.015	"	
CHARGE	Citation #									Bond Amount				urt Case #		
	T.D.C T.C 1	- 001								500						
No.CO	□ PC □ Capia	as/vva	arrant BW	☐ Juv PU	Cita	ation	□ Dome	estic	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		IXI Misd€	emeanor	Felony		
XX	Charge Descrip	tion			-			_		Counts	1	☐ F.S.	Sta	atute/Ordinance	#	
GE		500000000									- 1	Ord.				
CHARGE	Citation #									Bond Amount			Co	urt Case #		
	□PC □ Capia	0 A I			—											
	□ PC □ Capia	as/vva	arrant BW	☐ Juv PU	Cita	ation	□ Dome	estic	viol inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misde	emeanor	☐ Felony	<u> </u>	
公库	Reasoning										-					
RED																
H																
JCC NOT OFFERED	Comments							_								
NO	Comments															
221																
31/																
¥16	Adults Only	□Ho	ld for First Appeara	ance Do Not B	ond Out. F	Reasor	1:									
ш	The preceding is tru	ie to t	he hest of my nres	ent knowledge	or helief		le.			ibd b-f	0			Pacairina Dan	ub. (Print)	
ADMINISTRATIVE	processing to the		Door or my pies	miowicuge	or Delici.					cribed before me _ day of ゴル			ě	Receiving Dep		
TR	Officer's / Complain	nanit's	Signatore	1200		,		natur	-	Say of Go	<u> </u>	20_02		Received Date	/ Time	77
SIN	1			6588					Type Name	THIS	\$5			5 5/301	25 / 83	32
DIM	ID. No. / Dist						11783			cement Officer in	Perforr	nance		Receiving Dep		
CHARLES.	6288 Name (Printed)								al-Duties rsonally Kr	nown		Produced		Receiving Dep		
1 3	Thomas, Ro	onal	ld A629						a sorially K	IOWII	_ IO	roduced		2 Employee ID #	30	
	167.51 7/AV AV 13. 53. 53		Victim's N	Name: Wal-	Mart									- /	<u></u>	
	Marsy's Law Inf	orma	Marsy's L	aw rights hav	e been p	rovide	d to the vic	tim_	N	_ Victim wo	ould lik	e to have	their info	ormation protected	N_	



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT

4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00068761

NARRATIVE.

On Monday, June 30, 2025, at approximately 1559 hours, I responded to Walmart (Victim), located at 5555 20th Street, Vero Beach, Indian River County, Florida, 32966, in reference to a shoplifting.

Upon arrival, I made contact with Mr. Jacob Parker (Subject), who stated the following in substance: He observed a black male, later identified as Mr. Robbie James (Defendant), as he attempted to leave the store out the General Merchandise exit with a tote filled with unbagged items. As he was asked for a receipt, Mr. James then backed away from the exit and went back into the store. He watched as Mr. James placed two (2) cases of beer in his cart and walked toward a different exit. He went over to Mr. James and watched as he passed all points of sale and went through the first set of doors to the outside. He stopped him between the doors, identified himself, and escorted Mr. James back to the Loss Prevention Office. He totaled the merchandise recovered, and determined the total amount of merchandise was \$432.39. He notified law enforcement and completed a report.

I then made contact with Mr. James and provided him with his Constitutional Rights via an agency issued Miranda Warnings Card. Mr. James stated the following: He understood his rights and agreed to answer questions. He came to Walmart and placed his food and clothing items inside the tote, which he often did. As he went to the front of the store, he realized he did not have his food stamp card. He went to the front of the store to find it, as he remembered walking in with the card in his hand. He did not intend to steal the items.

I observed surveillance camera footage of the incident and observed the following: Mr. James had a shopping cart with a tote and two (2) cases of beer inside as he walked toward the exit. He stopped and waited briefly while another person to approach the exit, and he positioned himself in close proximity to her and proceeded through the first set of doors. Mr. Parker walked behind him and stopped him between the two (2) sets of exit doors. At no point did I observed Mr. James look around the area in search of a food stamp card.

Based on the above, it was determined Mr. James did knowingly obtain or use merchandise from Walmart, concealed the items inside a tote, and passed all points of sale with the intent to permanently or temporarily deprive Walmart of the use or benefit of said merchandise, valued at \$432.39.

Mr. James was taken into custody and transported to the county jail without incident.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 30 day of JUNR
ARRESTING OFFICER 7 SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA
200	My comission expires LEO
Thomas, Ronald A629	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

												1	1ar	hat	tan 1	UV	
		NDIAN	RIVER CO	UNTY SHE	ERIFF'S	DEFI	CE	Ca	ase Rep	ort # 2025-	0006	Ship of the San San San	St. A. St. Call	A SECTION AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE PA			
Æ			ARREST . 4055 4	AFFIDAVIT 1st Ave	(dia	0	A CAL	08		Affidavit e Civil Citation			- .	Juvenile Arres	st Affidavit		
AT			ero Beach,	Florida 32	960	-		Cou	rt Case #			C	OBTS#	3/0//5	5730	79	
ADMINISTRATIVE	Charge Type, check as many as apply	☐ Felo ☐ Traff	(Margaret) - 199	Misdemeand Traffic Misde		00	rdinance ther		Victim	☐ Domestic \	Violenc			ons / Seized	,,,		
DMI	Location of Arrest	NV 12 - PAGE 1970		0001 KW				Loca	ition of Off	ense					ess Veteran Y Parent Contacted N N/A pation pation pation pation dineer ncies. Misdemeanor Inance # # Felony inance #		
A	993 Sebastia Sebastian, Fl			RD				1100000		astian BOU		ARD					
	Date of Arrest	-	of Arrest	Date of	Offense		Fingerprint		BOASTIA	ın FL 32958)- 		Finger	printed By			
	06/30/2025		17:53	06	30/202	:5	□ldent	ification	on Only	☐ AFIS		Criminal	P.000000000000000000000000000000000000	HIS	S .		
	Name Adult - QUINI	V		THOM	/IAS JO	SEE	ьu			Alias							
nile	Race	•			-	eight	Weight	_	Eye C	olor	Hair (Color	_	Email Addr	ess		_
uve	White			r	Male 6	' 2	" 26	0	E	BLU	W	HI					
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tattoos										Scho	ol Child At	tends				
Adu	Local Address (street,	Apt. Nu	mber)								_	Phone				l Vete	eran
ant	473 JOY HAV	EN I	DRIVE S	bastian,	, FL 329	58						(772)6	63-2	353			DN
Fend	Permanent Address o	r Parent	's Name of Jur	venile								Phone					
De	Driver's License Numl	per / Sta	te	Social Secur	ity Number	Too	OB		Place Of	Didh		000 Units	16	Y Citizen Occu		N/A	
	Q20470195300	0 / FL		Obelai Decai	it v (voiribe)	1758	0/31/19	960		NEW YORK							
		* Collec	ction of social	security numb	per from an	arrest	ted individua	al is to	verify ide	ntity and may be s	hared v	with other I	law enfo	rcement age	ncies.		
ef	Co-Defendant Name (La	ast, First,	, Middle)		Race		Sex		Date of B	rth or Age		☐ Arres		Felony		emeanor	
Co Def	Co-Defendant Name (L	ast, First,	Middle)		Race	-	Sex	-	Date of Bi	rth or Age		☐ At La		☐ Juvenile☐ Felony		emeanor	_
												☐ At La		☐ Juvenile	NO.		
86	Charge Descriptio	-															
GE	Viol Probation	n								Counts 1	1 1	⊠ F.S. □ Ord.	183	Statute/Ord V	linance #	ŧ	
CHARGE	Citation #									Bond Amount		<u> </u>	_	ourt Case	#	100	
ᇴ	☐ PC ☐ Capias/\	1/								No Bond							
and a	L Capias/	varrant	⊠ BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	on	□ Dome	estic \	/iol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	C 125	Misd Misd	emeano	or	☐ Felony		
	Charge Descriptio	n				-	-			Counts		☐ F.S.	s	Statute/Ord	inance #		
RGE	Citation #									The second		☐ Ord.					
CHARGE	Citation #									Bond Amount			C	Court Case	#		
Ĭ	☐ PC ☐ Capias/V	Varrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citatio	on	□ Dome	estic \	/iol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	Т	☐ Misde	emeano	r i	Felony		-
16075	Reasoning																
JCC NOT OFFERED	rveasoning																
JCC NOT	Comments																
	Adults Only	fold for	First Appearan	ce Do Not Bo	ond Out. Re	ason:		-								-	
Ę,	The preceding is true to	the bes	st of my prese	nt knowledge	or belief	_	Io.		and - 1	aribad f				D-sc'	den De - 1	/D==*	
É				w.omeuge	or renel.					cribed before me,				NO Receive	ing Deput	y (Print)	5
ADMINISTRATIV	Officer's Complainant	s Signa	ture				Sig	natur	3	400		_			red Date /	Time	
Ž.	ID. No. VDIst.	7,0	sing							THIS	THE RESERVE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN			g 6/	30/2	519	ピ
P P	6136		,						Law Enford I Duties	cement Officer in F	Perform	nance		Recei	ving Deput	y (Signati	re)
	Name (Printed)	20200	7.2					-	sonally Kr	iown	□ ID F	roduced		Emplo Emplo	yee ID#		
	Lang, Jeffrey	A51			-151									B <	5)-	30	
N.	Marsy's Law Inforr	nation		me: State v rights have			to the vict	im	Y	Victim wo	uld like	to have	their in	formation p	rotected	N	
			-							7.104111 1701	IINC	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	men ni	. Simusion p	. District		



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

en it det se kan de en de de general in grande de se de se de de se de la respective de la company de la respe

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00068786

4	N	Α	R	R	A	TI	۷	E
---	---	---	---	---	---	----	---	---

On 06/30/25 at approximately 1812 hours I served Thomas Joseph Quinn Jr with active Indian River County warrant (Warrant # 20/24MM001397A02) Count 1 DUI Blood/Breath Lev.15 or more-two prior convictions outside of 10 years- Damage to Property of Another. The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE NOTARY/ ASA My comission expires. NOTARY/ ASA My comission expires.			
The praceding is true to the best of my browledge or belief ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE Sworm and Subscribed before me this NOTABY/ASA	(warrant # 2024Williou 1397 AU2) Count 1 DUI Blood/Breath L	Joseph Quinn Jr with active Indian R ev.15 or more-two prior convictions	iver County warrant outside of 10 years-
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA	Dumage to Froperty of Allother.		
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA			
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA			
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA			
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA			
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA			
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA			
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA			
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA			
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA			
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA			
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA			
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA			
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA			
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA			
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA			
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA			
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA			
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA			
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA			
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA			
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA			
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA			
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA			
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA			
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA			
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA			
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA			
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA	The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief		/-
NOTARY/ ASA		Sworn and Subscribed before me this	O day of JUNG
Lang Joffroy A513 VI HOWN S. Stars My comission expires LEO		NOTARY/ ASA	3
	Lang Jeffrey A512 Pellagy S. Str.	- 10 march	

THE							CONT.	C	se R	enor	t# 2025-	nnne	8803	P	ookina	#2025	21	10
		וטאו	IAN RIVER	ST AFFIDAVI		'S OFF	ICE	D	Court of the Ave	st Affi		0000	0000			Arrest Affidavit		7
ш				41st Ave	•	1610	31				ivil Citation					Complaint Affic		
Ę	450		Vero Bear	ch, Florida 3	2960	17	- 4	Cou	ırt Case	#				OBTS	# 31	011573	15	
ADMINISTRATIVE	Charge Type, check		Felony	Misdemea	nor		Ordinance		Victim		☐ Domestic \	Violenc	e	Wea	pons / S			
SE	as many as apply		Traffic Felony	☐ Traffic Mis	demeano	or 🗆	Other	ļ.										
MO	Location of Arrest	TO						(2000)	ation of (
•	2700 9TH S VERO BEAG										STREET ACH FL 32	2968						
	Date of Arrest		Time of Arrest	Date	of Offens	se	Fingerprin				.0111 E 02		- 3 11 11	Finge	erprinted	By .	-71	7.
I	06/30/202	5	19:05	5 0	6/30/2	2025	□ lden	tific ati	on Only		AFIS		Criminal		1	4,55	51	रठ
	Name Adult - Bres	sele	r Warran	Dobort I							Alias							
nile	Race	5516	r, warren	Kobert J	Sex	Height	Weight	t	Eve	Color		Hair (Color		[Emai	l Address		
uver	White				Male	5 ' 1		80	-/-	BL		BL			0.000	RESSLER2	0@GMA	IL.COM
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tatto	os										Scho	ol Child A	Attends				
Inp\	Local Address (stre	et Ar	nt Number)										6)				I Vat	-
mt /	3126 1ST S			BEACH.	FL 32	2968-							Phone (813)	727-2	2678		Ø Y	eran N
puda	Permanent Address												Phone			Parent Co		
Defe	Data-da II		10:				- 1									Y D N C	N/A	P
	Driver's License Nu B6248969938			Social Sec	urity Num	2000	оов 10/21/1	000	Place		LIFORNIA	le	90		Citizen Y	Occupation Sales Pers		
Liste	B0240303330		Collection of so	cial security nu	mber fron						Annual Control of the	hared	with othe	r law en			on	
48	Co-Defendant Name				Race		Sex		Date of				☐ Arr		□Fe		demeanor	
Co Def													☐ At I			venile		
ŏ	Co-Defendant Name	(Last,	First, Middle)		Race		Sex		Date of	Birth	or Age		□ Arr		□ Fe	lony □ Miso venile	demeanor	
MEN'S										_		_		Large		venile		
	Charge Descrip									С	ounts		⊠ F.S	S	Statute	e/Ordinance	#	
RGI	DUI ALCOHO Citation #	L OF	R DRUGS								1		□ Ore	d.		93.2b2[87	01]	
CHARGE	AJ8SYNE										ond Amount 1000				Court	Case #		
la l	☑ PC ☐ Capia	ıs/Wa	rrant 🗆 B	W 🔲 Juv P	U D	Citation	□ Dom	nestic	Viol Inj.		Writ Att.		. 🛛 Mis	demea	nor	☐ Felony	/	
i in	Charge Descript	41								- 1-								
3E	Charge Descrip	tion								C	ounts		 □ F.S □ Ord 	20	Statute	e/Ordinance	#	
ARGE	Citation #			J/A J			7310			В	ond Amount				Court	Case #		
CH)											ACCOMO PERMINENTE							
加於	□ PC □ Capia	s/Wai	rrant B	W Juv P	0 00	Citation	□ Dom	nestic '	Viol Inj.		Writ Att.		☐ Mis	demear	nor	☐ Felony		
	Reasoning						-			_								
REI																		
FFE																		
JCC NOT OFFERED	Comments								_									
CN																		
JC.																		
	Adults Only	☐ Hol	d for First Appe	arance Do Not	Bond Ou	t. Reaso	n:					-	-					
IIVE	The preceding is tru	e to th	ne best of my pr	esent knowled	ge or beli	ef.			1	ıbscrib	bed before me,	the un	dersigned	1	۲	Receiving Depu	ıly (Print)	
IRA	Officer's / Complain	ant's	Signature					uthority	-	5	lay of	<u>,</u>	20/04		ONLY	Received Date	/ Time	
SIN	0 8	10	7				1000	-	Type Na	me_	THIS	5	_		USE	7/1/2:	5 01:	11
ADMINISTRATIVE	ID. No. / Dist. (*					10000				ment Officer in I	Perform	nance		8	Receiving Dep	uty (Signat	ture)
	6212 Name (Printed)				-		of		al Duties		vn		Produced	j	BOOKING	Employee ID #		0.000
	Estrella Ang	jele	s, Donald	son A52	22								229 4 GE 75. TO FOLIA	7 	B	573	0	
<u> </u>	Marsy's Law Info	orma	ation —	's Name: STA														
N. Vic	-,		Marsy's	Law rights ha	ive been	provide	ed to the vic	ctim_	N		Victim wo	uld lik	e to hav	e their	informa	tion protected	N	



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00068803

NARRATIVE

On June 30, 2025, at approximately 1916 hours, I responded to the 2700 block of 9th Street, Vero Beach Florida, in reference to an auto accident.

Upon my arrival, I made contact with Warren Robert Bressler, who was involved in the crash.

As I interacted with Bressler, I observed several physical signs of impairment: I noticed Bressler had blood shot eyes and emanated the odor of an alcoholic beverage. When I asked Bressler what occurred, his speech was slurred, and he could not comprehend simple questions. When asked to get his credentials I noticed his footing was unsteady and sluggish. Inside the vehicle there were open alcoholic beverage containers that spilled in the vehicle during the crash.

I became concerned Bressler was impaired beyond his normal faculties by alcoholic beverages or chemical or controlled substances.

After the exchange of hats, I read Bressler his Miranda rights which he invoked and asked for a lawyer. I informed Bressler that I was trying to give him the opportunity to dispel my fears of impairment by field sobriety exercises. Bressler refused and was informed he was being placed under arrest based on what I have witnessed so far.

Based upon my investigation, probable cause exists that on June 30, 2025, Bressler was in actual physical control of a motor vehicle while under the influence of alcohol beverages and/or a chemical or controlled substance and was impaired beyond their normal faculties, incapable of operating a vehicle safely.

The caller Shelby E. Rowe was the caller and the wheel witness who observed Bressler exit the vehicle after the crash.

Bressler was arrested for DUI at 1943 hours and was advised of the charge. I took Bressler into custody without incident and transported him to Cleveland Clinic Medical Center (CCMC) for medical clearance at 2001 hours due to being involved in the crash. While at CCMC, Bressler made spontaneous utterance to the CCMC nurse that he drinks every day approximately 1.5 litters of alcohol.

Bressler was then transported to the Indian River County Jail for booking at 2358 hours.

After I arrived at the jail, Deputy Sheriff Hiss advised me that Bressler refused to provide a breath sample. Bressler was also read implied consent by Deputy Sheriff Hiss.

Based upon my investigation, I charged him with the following:

F.S.S. 316.193 (1) DUI. Citation # AJ8SYNE

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	1 -17
	Sworn and Subscribed before me this day of 3017
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA
O EAC)	My comission expires LEO
Estrella Angeles, Donaldson A522	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

AGENCY CASE #: 25-1150

REPORT DATE: 07/01/2025 New Beach, FL

							AF	R	RE	ST	AF	FID	A	VI	T					
	CIRCUIT 19TH JU	DICIA	L CIRCU	IT		- 1	REPORT. SEBAS			Y LICE DE	PART	MENT								T DATE L/2025
NO	REPORTIN	G AGENC	Y ORI #		AR		G AGEN		7.2			BMITTING A	GENC	Y ORI	#		BOOKING A	GENCY	Committee and	,
IATI	FL03102				FL	.0310	200				FL	.0310200					FL03102			
INFORMATION	AGENCY C				ARREST	# OR C	OURT C	ASE #	t		JUV NO	ENILE?	2778.000	E OF A -VIEV	RREST V ARRI	EST		78		
NI	OBTS #		211	EVI	DENCE C	ONFISC	CATED	_					EV	/IDENC	E CONFI	SCATE	D DESCRIPT	ION		
CASE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	157	femana	丄			MANA AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND													
j	1. FEL	ONY	turnut	AFFIC FE	LONY	L	3. MI	SDEM	EANOF	-	·········	RAFFIC MISD	EMEA	NOR		5.	ORDINANCE		6. OT	HER/CAPIAS
	DATE		ARRI	TIME			DAT			ВС	OKI			_				AIL		
	06/30/2	025		11:46 F	M		100000	Allen A	2025	5	11	ME			DATE 07/01	1/202	25	TIME		
H.	AT BUSINE	SS?	1000	MPANY I							37.									
ON O	YES STREET #	I	PRE DIREC	JMBER		ET NAM		_					-							
LOCATION OF ARREST	957		NE DINE	311014	180000		N BOU	LEV	ARD				PC	DST DIF	RECTION	- 1	STREET CATE BOULEVAR		CODE	APT/UNIT #
007	CITY SEBASTI	AN		18	TATE L	ZIP 3295	58	A	LATI	TUDE					ANI	LONG	SITUDE			
ř	AT BUSINE	SS?	1000	MPANY I																
NO O	YES STREET #	Ip.	RE DIREC	UMBER		FARMS T NAMI										T-				
CATION	957		NE DINEC	11011			N BOUL	.EVA	RD					POST	DIRECTI	3727	STREET CATE BOULEVAR		CODE	APT/UNIT #
LOCATION OF OFFENSE	CITY SEBASTI			1000	ATE		ZIP	_	AT	LATITUD	E					AND L	ONGITUDE			
			ESTEE S	TATUS	JUVEN	ILE?	3295		ONTA	CTED? F	DEL ATT	ONSHIP TO S	ELID TO	CT					NTA 3	
	1				NO				201117			ONSINE TO S	,00,00	-01					NO	
ARRESTEE	BUSINESS/0	SOVERNN	MENT NAM	1E		11 75				VICTIN	1 TO S	UBJECT RELA	TION	ISHIP			-			
RES	FIRST NAME				MIDDL	E NAME		LA:	ST NA	ME				_	SUF	FIX	DATE OF B	RTH	AGE	
	LOGAN				JOSE			BF	ROWI	N	4.55						6/1/200		18	
图 之五十	gender M	HEIGHT 5'10"	RA W			ETHNIC NOT H OR LA	ISPAN	IC	ALIA	S / MAID	EN				ALT N	IAME D	ESC.	10000	MPLEXT	ION
- 1	BUILD SLIM				GHT		COLOR	22	AIR C	OLOR	PHYS	ICAL FEATUR	E						WWW.	
	SCARS/MAR	KS/TATO	OS (LOCA		D LBS DESCRIB	E)			LN						_					
	NOTE 100 NO 10 NO 10 NO 10 NO					,														
- 1	dui indica [.] ALCOHOL			SPEA YES	ks engi		THREAT?		- 1	PROBATIONO	ON?	GANG AFF	=?		X OFFE	NDER?	MENTAL I	HEALTH	HOM NO	ELESS?
ı	IDENTIF	CATIO	N				****	_		<u> </u>	_	1			_				110	
- 1	DRIVER LICE						DL STA			SS		ACE OF BIRT	7				ZENSHIP			
L	B6505300 SOC. SEC. #			S #		FBI #	FL	E		CIC #	- 80	SVERO OKING #	0	PN #	4,0		100	lor		
				5 #		101 #		ľ	CIC/IV	CIC #		5-217		PN#		DC	OC #	01	HER ID	#
L	PERMAN	ENT AD	DRESS																	
- 1	STREET # 8455				STREE 101S	T NAME										ST	REET CATEGO	DRY CO	DE /	APT/UNIT #
L	CITY				2013	,	ls.	ГАТЕ	ZI	P CODE	1/	ADDRESS SOL	JRCF	_	_				\perp	
N	/ERO BEA	СН					F			2967										
- 1	PERSON RES		CODE					PHO	ONE #	8	1	E-MAIL							1011 -177	
Ľ	LUIDEN												0000							

AGENCY CASE #: 25-1150

WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PRODUCED

REPORT DATE: 07/01/2025

1	1	TIM PERS	SON #			FFENSE S 7/01/2	START DA' 2025	TE	07/01	E END DATE /2025				T STAR /2025		20	INCIDER 07/01		
JUVENILE		RAL				Par 120 - 12		10											
CHARGE FSS	TYPE	CHARGE MISDE				ORDINA	NCE #	1353	E STATUT	TE						TE CATEG			
JUVENILE CHARGE FSS STATUTE POSS ALC DRUG AC			UNDER	21 YO	A 1ST	OFF					COUN	NTS IN	CREASE	D PENA	LTY			DOME NO	STIC VIOLE
DRUG AC	ΠΛΙΤΑ	DI	RUG TY	PE		DRUG	S AMOUNT		BAIL BO	OND TYPE		BOND	DATE		600	OND AMO	JNT W	ARRAN	Т#
PERSON #				us .	JUVEN	ILE?	PARENT	'S CONT	ACTED?	RELATIONS	HIP TO	SUBJ	ECT					NT.	4 ?
BUSINESS STATE (VAME						VICTI	M TO SUBJ	CT RE	LATIO	NSHIP						
FIRST NA	ME				MIDDI	LE NAME		LAST N	AME					SUF	-IX	DATE OF	BIRTH	AG	E
GENDER	HEIGH	нт	RACE			ETHNICI	TY	ALI	IAS / MAII	DEN				ALT N	IAME D	ESC.	C	OMPLE	XTION
BUILD				WEIGH	ΗТ	EYE C	COLOR	HAIR	COLOR	PHYSICAL	FEAT	URE							
SCARS/MA	RKS/TA	TOOS (LC	OCATIO	N / DE	SCRIB	E)													
DUI INDIC	ATOR			SPEAK:	S ENG	LISH? T	HREAT?		PROBAT	ION?	GANG A	AFF?	S	X OFFE	NDER?	MENTA	L HEALT	н	MELESS?
IDENTI																			
DRIVER LI	CENSE #	,					DL STATE	DL CL	ASS	PLACE	OF BI	IRTH	COI	JNTRY C	F CITIZ	ZENSHIP			
SOC. SEC.	#		INS #			FBI #		FCIC/	NCIC #	воок	NG #		SPN #		DO	C #	C	THER	ID#
PERMA	NENT A	ADDRES	SS												_				
STREET #				5	STREE	T NAME									STR	EET CATE	GORY C	ODE	APT/UNI
CITY							STA	TE Z	ZIP CODE	ADD	RESS S	OURCE							
	PERSON RESIDENCE CODE																		
PERSON R	ESIDENC	E CODE						PHONE	#	E-MA	IL								
PERSON RI	ESIDENC	CE CODE						PHONE	#	E-MA	AIL								
FIRST NAM T	ME					KE	ST NAME ISER				В	ADGE #	*	RAN OFF	K ICER		SIGNAT DIGIT		1ETHOD
FIRST NAM T	ME	FIRM THE			ACHED	KE	ST NAME				B. 4:	18	‡ R SIGNA	OFF	ICER	52-			1ETHOD
FIRST NAM T	ME /EAR/AFI D7/01/	FIRM THE / 2025	E ABOVE at			STATEM	ST NAME ISER TENTS ARE	E TRUE /	AND CORF	RECT ON	B. 4:	18 OFFICER	R SIGNA	OFF	ICER	_	DIGIT	AL	METHOD IGNATURE

AS IDENTIFICATION. ___LEO/CO (FSS 117.10)





AGENCY CASE #: 25-1150

REPORT DATE: 07/01/2025

The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law: 07/01/2025 01:25
On , at (Specifically Include facts constituting cause for arrest.)
On Monday, June 30th, 2025 at approximately 2300 hours, Officer Keskinen #410 and I observed a suspicious person at 957 Sebastian Blvd Suite A (Cumberland Farms).
I made contact with Logan J Brown who was identified by Florida ID card. Logan was observed riding his bicycle with no lights and was stopped outside of Cumberland farms. I asked Logan where he was coming from and his answers were different each time he spoke. It should also be noted that Logan is the suspect from a shop lifting incident at Cumberland Farms that happened on May 7th, 2025. (SPD Case 25-0794)
I observed white paint on his shorts and asked where that came from and he said he does construction work and it was from weeks ago. Logan stated that he was hungry and wanted to get food from Cumberland Farms but he was coming from Laconia Street area.
Logan was wearing a red back pack with a tent and copper wiring coming out of it. Logan was then patted down for any weapons and during that I could smell alcohol coming from his breath. I observed multiple black copper wires in plain view on top of a collapsed tent inside his backpack. (It should be noted that Ofc. Keskinen has encountered Logan previously where he was outside of a dumpster behind a business holding copper wire that was stolen from the dumpster.) A probable cause search of Logan's backpack yielded a half full bottle of Barton Naturals Vodka.
Logan was taken into custody without incident and placed in restraints that were checked for size and double locked.
This incident was cleared by arrest.
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAMESUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON
FFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE WHO IS A LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OR NOTARY
swear/affirm the above attached statements are true and correct. OFFICER'S SIGNATURE
P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES
NO Judge's Signature Date
I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFORMATION LISTED HEREON.
DEFENDANT/JUVENILE SIGNATURE PARENT/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE